September 30, 2014 and $20,079, $18,395, $42,847 and $32,541 for the three and nine months ended September 30,
2014 and 2013, respectively. Amounts reported in this footnote reflect 100% of Douglas Elliman Realty, LLC's entire Pro-
forma Adjusted EBITDA.

e. Includes Pro-forma Adjusted EBITDA for Douglas Elliman Realty, LLC less non-controlling interest of $40,015 for the last
twelve months ended September 30, 2014 and $14,174, $12,996, $30,246 and $22,885 the three and nine months
ended September 30, 2014 and 2013, respectively. Amounts reported in this footnote have adjusted Douglas Elliman
Realty, LLC's Pro-forma Adjusted EBITDA for non-controlling interest.

f. New Valley's Pro-forma Adjusted EBITDA does not include an allocation of Vector Group Ltd.'s "Corporate and Other"
segment's expenses of $12,640, $1,565, $2,875, $8,245, and $9,228 for the last twelve months ended September 30,
2014 and the three and nine months ended September 30, 2014 and 2013, respectively.

TABLE 9

VECTOR GROUP LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES
ANALYSIS OF DOUGLAS ELLIMAN REALTY, LLC PRO-FORMA ADJUSTED REVENUES

(Unaudited)
(Dollars in Thousands)

LTM Nine Months Ended
Twelve Months

Ended
September

30, September 30, December 31,
2014   2014   2013   2013

Douglas Elliman Realty, LLC revenues $ 518,197 $ 396,983   $ 315,721 $ 436,935

Real estate brokerage revenues reclassified from Vector Group
Ltd. (a) 3,249 — 15,368 18,617

Sard Verbinnen & Co
Paul Caminiti/Emily Deissler/Benjamin Spicehandler/Spencer Waybright
212-687-8080
or
Vector Group Ltd.
J. Bryant Kirkland III
305-579-8000

Source: Vector Group Ltd.

News Provided by Acquire Media

Purchase accounting adjustments (b) 3,040   1,683   —   1,357
Total adjustments 6,289 1,683 15,368 19,974

Douglas Elliman Realty, LLC Pro-forma Adjusted Revenues (c) $ 524,486   $ 398,666   $ 331,089   $ 456,909

___________________________

   a.   Revenues from Douglas Elliman Florida, LLC, which was a subsidiary of Vector from prior to January 1, 2013 to
December 13, 2013 and acquired by Douglas Elliman Realty, LLC in December 2013.

b. Amounts represent one-time purchase accounting adjustments to fair value for deferred revenues recorded in
connection with the increase of the Company's ownership of Douglas Elliman Realty, LLC on December 13, 2013.

c. Includes Pro-forma Adjusted Revenues from Douglas Elliman Realty, LLC of $524,812 for the last twelve months ended
September 30, 2014 and $153,205, $133,386, $398,666, and $331,089 for the three and nine months ended September
30, 2014 and 2013, respectively.

TABLE 10

VECTOR GROUP LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES
COMPUTATION OF DOUGLAS ELLIMAN REALTY, LLC PRO-FORMA ADJUSTED EBITDA

(Unaudited)
(Dollars in Thousands)

LTM Nine Months Ended Twelve Months Ended

September 30, September 30, December 31,
2014   2014   2013   2013

Net income attributed to Douglas Elliman Realty, LLC $ 42,252 $ 33,732   $ 29,575 $ 38,095
Interest expense 77 37 (22 ) 18
Income tax expense 1,413 1,101 684 996
Depreciation and amortization 12,523   9,425   3,111   6,209
Douglas Elliman Realty, LLC EBITDA $ 56,265 $ 44,295 $ 33,348 $ 45,318
Equity (income) loss from real estate ventures (b) (143 ) (86 ) — (57 )
Purchase accounting adjustments 3,040 1,013 — —
Income from Douglas Elliman Florida LLC (123 ) — (807 ) (930 )
Other, net (2,353 ) (2,375 ) —   22

Douglas Elliman Realty, LLC Pro-forma Adjusted EBITDA $ 56,686   $ 42,847   $ 32,541   $ 44,353